
Summons to attend an
Extraordinary meeting of

Full Council

Date:      Tuesday, 14 March 2017
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

To: All Members of Council

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full Council 
are now filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the 
meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be 
available for two years.  If you ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed 
and will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to 
make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio 
record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the 
meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be 
filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Issued by: Ian Hird, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22384
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 6 March 2017

Public Document Pack

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Full Council – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome and safety information 
Members of the public intending to attend the meeting are asked to 
please note that, in the interests of health, safety and security, bags may 
be searched on entry to the building.  Everyone attending this meeting is 
also asked please to behave with due courtesy and to conduct 
themselves in a reasonable way.

Please note: if the alarm sounds during the meeting, everyone should
please exit the building via the way they came in, via the main entrance 
lobby area, and then the front ramp. Please then assemble on the paved 
area in front of the building on College Green by the flag poles.

If the front entrance cannot be used, alternative exits are available via
staircases 2 and 3 to the left and right of the Council Chamber. These
exit to the rear of the building. The lifts are not to be used. Then please
make your way to the assembly point at the front of the building.
Please do not return to the building until instructed to do so by the fire
warden(s).

2. Apologies for absence 

3. Declarations of interest 
To note any declarations of interest from councillors. They are asked to
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in
particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the
register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for
inclusion.

4. The appointment of Recorder of Bristol 

(Pages 4 - 6)



Full Council – Agenda

Signed

Proper Officer
Monday, 6 March 2017



 

 

 
Extraordinary Full Council 

14 March 2017 

 

Report of: Shahzia Daya, Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Title: The Appointment of Recorder of Bristol  
 
Ward: Citywide 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Full Council is asked to offer the Honorary Recordership of Bristol to the Senior Circuit 
Judge in Bristol, His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC, with immediate effect. 
 
Summary 
 
It has been practice for the City Council to appoint the Senior Circuit Judge at Bristol 
Crown Court as the Recorder of Bristol.  This is an honorary position (provided for by 
the Courts Act 1981) which recognises the traditional association between the City 
Council and the administration of justice in the city. 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
As set out in the report. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Policy 
 
1. Not applicable. 
 
Consultation 
 
2. Internal 

Not applicable. 
 
3. External 

Not applicable. 
 
Context 
 
4. It has been practice for the City Council to appoint the Senior Circuit Judge at Bristol Crown 

Court as the Recorder of Bristol.  This is an honorary position (provided for by the Courts Act 
1981) which recognises the traditional association between the City Council and the 
administration of justice in the city. 

The Lord Chief Justice of England and Wales, the Right Honourable The Lord Thomas of 
Cwmgiedd, appointed His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC to be a Senior Circuit Judge, 
Resident Judge based at Bristol Crown Court with effect from 9 January 2017. 

 
His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC was called to the Bar in 1983 and took Silk in 2006. He 
was appointed as an Assistant Recorder in 1998, as a Recorder in 2000 and as a Circuit Judge in 
2014. 

 
Proposal 
 

5.  Full Council is accordingly asked to offer the Honorary Recordership of Bristol to the Senior 
Circuit Judge in Bristol, His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC, with immediate effect. 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
6. Not applicable 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
7. Not applicable 
 
Public Sector Equality Duties 
 
8a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 

considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the 
need to: 

 

Page 5



 

 
i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under 

the Equality Act 2010. 
 
ii)  Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, 
to the need to -- 
 
- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic; 
 
- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 

that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities); 

 
- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 

any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 
 

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to – 

- tackle prejudice; and 
- promote understanding. 

 
8b)  Not applicable to this report. 
 
Legal and Resource Implications 
 

Legal 
As set out in the report. 
 
(Legal advice provided by Shahzia Daya, Service Director – Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
Financial 
None. 
 
Land 
None. 
 
Personnel 
None. 

 
Appendices: 
None  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers: 
None 

 

Page 6


	Agenda
	4 The appointment of Recorder of Bristol



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Extraordinary Full Council

14 March 2017 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Jeff Lovell, Lord Mayor; Marvin Rees, Bristol Mayor

Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Lesley Alexander, Nicola Beech, Nicola Bowden-Jones, 
Harriet Bradley, Mark Bradshaw, Mark Brain, Charlie Bolton, Fabian Breckels, Tom Brook, Clare Campion-
Smith, Tony Carey, Craig Cheney, Barry Clark, Jos Clark, Stephen Clarke, Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, 
Asher Craig, Mike Davies, Carla Denyer, Kye Dudd, Richard Eddy, Martin Fodor, Paul Goggin, 
Geoff Gollop, John Goulandris, Margaret Hickman, Claire Hiscott, Helen Holland, Gary Hopkins, 
Chris Jackson, Carole Johnson, Steve Jones, Anna Keen, Tim Kent, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, Mike Langley, 
Brenda Massey, Olly Mead, Matt Melias, Graham Morris, Anthony Negus, Paula O'Rourke, Steve Pearce, 
Celia Phipps, Ruth Pickersgill, Liz Radford, Jo Sergeant, Paul Smith, Clive Stevens, Jerome Thomas, 
Mhairi Threlfall, Estella Tincknell, Jon Wellington, Mark Weston and Lucy Whittle

Aldermen: R Griffey, A Massey, J McLaren

1. Welcome and safety information

The Lord Mayor welcomed all attendees to the meeting, and made a safety announcement in relation to 
the fire/emergency evacuation procedure.

2. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors English, Godwin, Hance, Quartley, Windows and 
Wright. 

3. Declarations of interest

None.



democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. The appointment of Recorder of Bristol

The Full Council considered a report recommending the appointment of His Honour Judge Peter Michael 
Blair QC as the Honorary Recorder of Bristol.

The Lord Mayor moved the appointment of His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC as the Honorary 
Recorder of Bristol.

Councillor Eddy seconded the nomination.

Upon being put to the vote, it was

RESOLVED:
That His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC be appointed as the Honorary Recorder of Bristol.

His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC then received his certificate of appointment from the Lord 
Mayor.

His Honour Judge Peter Michael Blair QC then addressed the Full Council.

The Lord Mayor then concluded the meeting, adding his congratulations to His Honour Judge Peter 
Michael Blair QC on this appointment.

Meeting ended at 6.15 pm

CHAIR  __________________


